## ORDINANCE NO. 677

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 1-611(b) OF ARTICLE 6 OF CHAPTER I OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER, KANSAS, RELATING TO OPEN PUBLIC RECORDS INSPECTION FEES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER, KANSAS:

SECTION 1: SECTION 1-611(b) OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

(b) In all cases not covered by subsection (a) of this section, a record inspection fee shall be charged at the rate of \$25.00 per hour per employee engaged in the record search. A minimum charge of \$5.00 shall be charged for each such request.

SECTION 2: FORMER SECTION 1-611(b) OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER IS HEREBY REPEALED.

SECTION 3: THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT ATER PUBLICATION IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE CITY OF LINCOLN CENTER, LINCOLN COUNTY, KANSAS.

Passed and approved by the council and mayor of the City of Lincoln Center, Kansas this 10<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2008.

APPROVED:

/s/ Glenn M. Stegman
Glenn M. Stegman, Mayor

ATTEST:

/s/ Rose M. Gourley
Rose M. Gourley, City Clerk